

ශී ලංකා පුජාතාන්තික සමාජවාදී ජනරජයේ ගැසට් පතුය The Gazette of the Democratic Socialist Republic of Sri Lanka

අති විශෙෂ EXTRAORDINARY

අංක 2422/06 – 2025 ජනවාරි මස 03 වැනි සිකුරාදා – 2025.02.03 No. 2422/06 – FRIDAY, JANUARY 03, 2025

(Published by Authority)

PART III – LANDS

Land Acquisition Notices

THE LAND ACQUISITION ACT (CHAPTER 460)

Notice under Section 33

My No.: KN/DS/PNY/AQ/WPP/ph-2/26.

I,Thanabalasingam Akilan, Divisional Secretary of the Division of Poonakary in Kilinochchi District in terms of Section 33 of the Land Acquisition Act (Chapter 460) hereby give notice that a sum of Rupees One thousand (Rs. 1000) being compensation for the acquisition of the land descried in the Schedule below has been deposited in under Case No. LA/D/DS/PU/10/2024 of the District Court of Kilinochchi to be drawn by the person entitled thereto.

T. AKILAN,
Divisional Secretary,
Poonakary.

Divisional Secretariat, Poonakary, 30th January, 2025.

SCHEDULE

Name of the Land

Plan No.

: CM 920083, Block No.- 08,

Sheet No. - 8

: Panichaikadu

Lot No.

: 01

Extent

: 2.5600 Hectares

Situation

EOG 02 - 0018/01

: Paramankirai



THE LAND ACQUISITION ACT (CHAPTER 460)

Notice under Section 33

My No.: KN/DS/PNY/AQ/WPP/Ph-2/27.

I, Thanabalasingam Akilan, Divisional Secretary of the Division of Poonakary in Kilinochchi District in terms of Section 33 of the Land Acquisition Act (Chapter 460) hereby give notice that a sum of Rupees One thousand (Rs. 1000) being compensation for the acquisition of the land descried in the Schedule below has been deposited in under Case No. LA/D/DS/PU/11/2024 of the District Court of Kilinochchi to be drawn by the person entitled thereto.

T. AKILAN, Divisional Secretary, Poonakary.

Divisional Secretariat, Poonakary, 30th January, 2025.

SCHEDULE

Name of the Land : Illagaddichoolai

Plan No. : CM 920083, Block No.- 08,

Sheet No. - 09

Lot No. : 01

Extent : 2.5600 Hectares.

Situation : Paramankirai

EOG 02 - 0018/2

No. LA/D/DS/PU/12/2024 of the District Court of Kilinochchi to be drawn by the person entitled thereto.

T. AKILAN, Divisional Secretary, Poonakary.

Divisional Secretariat, Poonakary, 30th January, 2025.

SCHEDULE

Name of the Land : Illagaddichoolai

Plan No. : CM920083, Block No - 08,

Sheet No - 9

Lot No. : 01,02,03,04

Extent : 2.5600 Hectares.

Situation : Paramankirai

EOG 02 - 0018/3

THE LAND ACQUISITION ACT (CHAPTER 460)

Notice under Section 33

My No.: KN/DS/PNY/AQ/WPP/ph-2/236.

I, Thanabalasingam Akilan, Divisional Secretary of the Division of Poonakary in Kilinochchi District in terms of Section 33 of the Land Acquisition Act (Chapter 460) hereby give notice that a sum of Rupees thousand (Rs. 3000) being compensation for the acquisition of the land descried in the Schedule below has been deposited in under case No. LA/D/DS/PU/19/2024 of the District Court of Kilinochchi to be drawn by the person entitled thereto.

T. AKILAN, Divisional Secretary, Poonakery.

THE LAND ACQUISITION ACT (CHAPTER 460)

Notice under Section 33

My No.: KDS/DS/PNY/AQ/WPP/Ph-2/28.

I, Thanabalasingam Akilan, Divisional Secretary of the Division of Poonakary in Kilinochchi District in terms of Section 33 of the Land Acquisition Act (Chapter 460) hereby give notice that a sum of Rupees Four thousand(Rs. 4,000) being compensation for the acquisition of the land descried in the Schedule below has been deposited in under case

Divisional Secretariat, Poonakery, 30th January, 2025.

SCHEDULE

Name of the Land : Uppuveli

Plan No. : CM 920083, Block No.-07,

Sheet No. - 4

Lot No. : 01,02,04

Extent : 2.2112 Hectares.

Situation : Paramankirai

EOG 02-0294